

No. 16A750

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

TERRY EDWARDS  
*Applicant,*

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Motion for Stay of Execution to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND  
Deputy Attorney General  
for Criminal Justice

ELLEN STEWART-KLEIN  
Assistant Attorney General

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

MATTHEW OTTOWAY  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

Post Office Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
Tel: (512) 936-1400  
Fax: (512) 320-8132  
Email: [matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov](mailto:matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov)

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>I</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>III</b>
<b>BRIEF IN OPPOSITION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>I. Facts of the Crime</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>II. State and Federal Habeas Proceedings</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>III. Edwards’s § 1983 Lawsuit</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>I. Standard of Review</b> .....	<b>7</b>
<b>II. Edwards Has Not Made a Strong Showing That He Will Succeed on the Merits</b> .....	<b>9</b>
<b>A. Edwards does not demonstrate sure or very likely pain from the use of compounded pentobarbital</b> .....	<b>10</b>
<b>B. Edwards’s equal protection claim lacks merit for numerous reasons</b> .....	<b>11</b>
<b>1. Edwards’s complaint that he was required to prove an Eighth Amendment violation to trigger equal protection review is illusory</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>2. The Equal Protection Clause does not apply to governmental litigation decisions</b> .....	<b>13</b>
<b>3. Edwards fails to prove that he is similarly situated to the Whitaker plaintiffs</b> .....	<b>16</b>

4.	Edwards has failed to allege or prove that TDCJ acted with discriminatory intent .....	17
5.	TDCJ’s litigation decision is supported by a rational basis.....	18
III.	Edwards Is Unlikely to Suffer Irreparable Harm .....	21
IV.	The Victims and the Public Have a Strong Interest in Seeing the State Court Judgment Carried Out .....	21
CONCLUSION .....		24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Analytical Diagnostic Labs, Inc. v. Kusel</i> , 626 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	18
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	8, 9
<i>Buxton v. Collins</i> , 925 F.2d 816 (5th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>Caesars Mass. Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Crosby</i> , 778 F.3d 327 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 52 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	8
<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. Qore, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Flowers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 558 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. N. Dist. Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	23
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 376 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004).....	22, 23
<i>Heike v. Guevara</i> , 519 F. App’x 911 (6th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	8
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006) .....	7, 23, 24
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987) .....	9
<i>Integrity Collision Ctr. v. City of Fulshear</i> , 837 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	7, 24
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	19

<i>Trottie v. Livingston</i> , 766 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 543 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ...	18
<i>Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	17, 18
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Wood v. Collier</i> , 836 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

**Rules**

S. Ct. R. 13.1.....	1
S. Ct. R. 13.2.....	1
